

## DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

<b>Supplier:</b>	Fredman Group Oy, Eurajoentie 10, 27230 Lappi, Finland
<b>Products:</b>	9665 Fredman 78mm HSVB wedge 9666 Fredman 68mm HSB wedge 9694 Fredman 78mm CVB wedge 96194 Fredman 78mm CVB wedge printed
<b>Material:</b>	PET-coated cardboard with bioplastic window
<b>Intended use:</b>	The product is meant for transporting and storing food
<b>Using conditions:</b>	Above-mentioned product is suitable for direct food contact. It is intended for dry, moist and fatty food stuff at frozen or refrigerated conditions, long-term storage at room temperature or below.

The above-mentioned product fulfills the following legislation:

- Regulation of the European Parliament and Council (EC) No 1935/2004, of 27.10.2004, on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- European Commission Regulation (EC) 2023/2006, of 22.12.2006, on Good Manufacturing Practice of materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 for plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- German recommendations, BfR XXXVI: Paper and board for food contact, BfR XXXVI/2: Paper and Paperboard for Baking Purposes
- Regulation (EU) No. 40/2025, of 19.12.2024, on packaging and packaging waste

According to laboratory analysis the material is compliant with the requirements of overall migration in standardized conditions (limit of 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup>).

Simulant	Temp (°C)	Time	Properties
A (10% Ethanol)	40	10 days	Moist food
B (3% Acetic acid)	40	10 days	Acidic foods
D2 (Iso-Octane)	20	2 days	Fatty foods
95% Ethanol	40	10 days	SetOff

Substances with specific migration limits (SML) can be present in the package in quantities below the limits set for each substance.

According to information received from raw material suppliers the product may contain following dual use substances.



**FREDMAN**

Name	CAS#	EU Ref#	E-Code
Acetaldehyde	0000075-07-0	10060	-
Adipic acid	0000124-04-9	12130 31730	E 355
Aluminium silicate	0012141-46-7	62720	E 559
Aluminum sulfate	0010043-01-3	-	E 520
Ammonium Sulphate	0007783-20-2	-	E517
Butylated hydroxytoluene	0000128-37-0	-	E321
Carbon black (vegetable black)	0007440-44-0	-	E 153
Calium Carbonate	0000471-34-1	-	E 170
Citric acid	0000077-92-9	14680 44160	E 330
Dissodium phosphate	0007558-79-4	-	E 339
Ethyl acrylate	0000140-88-5	-	FL 09.037
Formic acid	0000064-18-6	-	E 236
Formaldehyde	0000050-00-0	-	E 240
Glutaral	0000111-30-8	-	FL No 05.149
Glutaraldehyde	0000111-30-8		Fl no. 05- 149
Glycerol	0000056-81-5	-	E 422
Glycerol ester	0736150-63-3	55910	E 471
Hydroxides	0014280-30-9		E 524
Kaolin	0001332-58-7		E 559
Litholrubin	0005281-04-9	-	E 180
Magnesium chloride	0007791-18-6		E 511
Magnesium silicate	0001343-88-0	85601	E 553b
Malic acid	0006915-15-7	65020	E 296
Paraffin/ Microcrystalline wax	0008002-74-2	-	E 905
Phosphoric acid	0007664-38-2	23170 72640	E 338
Polyethylene glycol	0025322-68-3	23590 76960	E 1521
Potassium acetate	0000127-08-2		E 261
Propane-1,2-diol	0010057-55-6	-	E 1520
Starch sodium octenyl succinate	0052906-93-1	-	E 1450
Stearic acid	0000057-11-4	-	E 570
Silicon dioxide	0007631-86-9	86240	E 551
Sodium acetate	0006131-90-4	-	E 262
Sodium carboxymethylcellulose	0009004-32-4	-	E 466
Sodium formate	0000141-53-7	-	E 237
Sodium hydroxide	0001310-73-2	86720	E 524
Sodium metabisulphite	0007681-57-4	-	E 223
Sodium nitrate	0007631-99-4	-	E 251
Sodium bisulfite	0007631-90-5	-	E 222
Sodium sulfite	0007757-83-7	-	E221
Sodium sulphate	0007757-82-6	-	E 514
Sorbitan monolaurate	0001338-39-2	87600	E 493
Sorbitan monostearate	0001338-41-6	87840	E 491
Sulfucir acid	0007664-93-9	-	E 513
Talc	0014807-96-6	92080	E 553a
Xanthan gum	0011138-66-2	95935	E 415

**FREDMAN GROUP**

Vänrikinkuja 3, 02600 Espoo, Finland  
Box 2 FI-02600 Espoo  
Business ID 2404631-0

**FREDMAN PROFESSIONAL KITCHEN OY**

Vänrikinkuja 3, 02600 Espoo, Finland  
Box 2 FI-02600 Espoo  
Business ID 2743819-2

**FREDMAN OPERATIONS OY**

Eurajoentie 10, 27230 Lappi, Finland  
Box 10 FI-27231 Lappi  
Business ID 2743822-1



Fredman Group has Food Safety certification ISO 22000:2018, Quality System certification ISO 9001:2015, Environmental Management System certification ISO 14001:2015 and Occupational Health and Safety Management System certification ISO 45001:2018. The certificates can be downloaded from website: <https://fredmangroup.com/en/sustainability/certifications/>  
Above-mentioned product is traceable by meaning of (EY) No 1935/2004, §17.

This document is valid from its date for three (3) years.

At Rauma 07.05.2026

Kaarina Kiema, Quality Director  
Fredman Group Oy

---

**FREDMAN GROUP**

Vänrikinkuja 3, 02600 Espoo, Finland  
Box 2 FI-02600 Espoo  
Business ID 2404631-0

**FREDMAN PROFESSIONAL KITCHEN OY**

Vänrikinkuja 3, 02600 Espoo, Finland  
Box 2 FI-02600 Espoo  
Business ID 2743819-2

**FREDMAN OPERATIONS OY**

Eurajoentie 10, 27230 Lappi, Finland  
Box 10 FI-27231 Lappi  
Business ID 2743822-1

---